

Case No. 13-6514

**IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BOONE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS;

-v-

N.W., *et al.*
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United State District Court
Eastern District of Kentucky at Covington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, GREEN
RIVER REGIONAL EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE, NORTHERN
KENTUCKY COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES and
OHIO VALLEY EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mary Suzanne Cassidy

MARY SUZANNE CASSIDY (KY 85134) (OH 0062355)
O'HARA, RUBERG, TAYLOR, SLOAN & SERGENT
25 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 201
Covington, KY 41017
Tel: (859) 331-2000
Fax: (859) 578-3365
email: scassidy@ortlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(c)(5) 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. GRANTING TUITION REIMBURSEMENT TO PARENTS WHO
 UNILATERALLY PLACE THEIR CHILD IN A PRIVATE SCHOOL WHEN
 THE LOCAL PUBLIC SCHOOL HAS PROVIDED FAPE EXTENDS A
 PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM’S OBLIGATIONS BEYOND IDEA. 6

 B. GRANTING TUITION REIMBURSEMENT TO PARENTS WHO
 UNILATERALLY PLACE THEIR CHILD IN A PRIVATE SCHOOL WHEN
 THE LOCAL PUBLIC SCHOOL PROVIDED FAPE FOR THE CHILD
 SUBVERTS THE PURPOSE OF IDEA’S STAY-PUT PROVISION, AND
 PROVIDES PARENTS AN UNJUSTIFIED WINDFALL. 12

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7) 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. Medina City Sch. Dist., 348 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2003) 10

Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) 6

Board of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High School District 200 v. Illinois State Board of Educ., 79 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1996) 13

Casey K. ex rel. Norman K. v. St. Anne Community High Sch. Dist. No. 302, 400 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2005) 13, 18

Cordrey v. Euckert, 917 F.2d 1460 (6th Cir. 1990) 12

Doe By & Through Doe v. Board of Educ. of Tullahoma City Sch., 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993) 10

Doe v. Brookline Sch. Comm., 722 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1983) 13

Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist., 811 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987) 17

Hessler by Britt v. State Bd. of Educ. of Maryland, 700 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1983) 7

K.D. ex rel. C.L. v. Dep’t of Educ., State of Hawaii, 665 F.3d. 1110 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Loren F. Ex rel. Fisher v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys., 349 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003) 8

M.B. ex rel. Berns v. Hamilton Se. Sch., 668 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011) 19

Monticello Sch. Dist. No. 5 v. George L. on Behalf of Brock L., 102 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 1996) .. 11

Roncker on Behalf of Roncker v. Walter, 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983) 7

Rowe v. Henry Cnty. Sch. Bd., 718 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1983) 17

Schaeffer ex rel. Schaeffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005) 6

School Comm. of Burlington, Mass. v. Dept. of Educ. of Mass., 471, U.S. 359 (1985) 10

T.F. v. Specialty Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County, 449 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2006) 7

Tucker by Tucker v. Calloway County Bd. of Educ., 136 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1998). 10

White ex rel. White v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 343 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2003) 14

Zvi D. by Shirley D. v. Ambach, 694 F.2d 904 (2nd Cir. 1982) 16

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.148(a) 10, 14

34 C.F.R. § 300.148(c) 10, 14, 15

34 C.F.R. § 300.403 (recodified in 2005) 15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) 7

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) 10

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) 7

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4) 8

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B) 8

20 U.S.C. § 1415(a) 8

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (b)(1) 8

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(F) 9, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A) and (B) 9

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) 9

Secondary Authorities

Department of Education Regulations, 64 Fed. Reg. 12406, 12615 (March 12, 1999) 14, 15

Department of Education Regulations, 64 Fed. Reg. 12406, 12616 (March 12, 1999) 15

Department of Education Regulations, 70 Fed. Reg. 35782, 35831 (June 21, 2005)5

Department of Education’s Office of Special Education Programs: Attorney Inquiry Response 13

“Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994, Amendments,” Congressional Record 140:101 (July 28, 1994) 13
